

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2017.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police and Justice Act 2006, Cross Heading: Police Act 1996 (c. 16). (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4 **E+W+N.I.**

CONSULTATION WITH APA AND ACPO

Police Act 1996 (c. 16)

- 2 ^[F1]In section 8A of the Police Act 1996 (local policing summaries), for paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (6) there is substituted—
- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities;
 (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers; and”.]

Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 4 para. 2 omitted (31.1.2017 for specified purposes) by virtue of [Policing and Crime Act 2017 \(c. 3\)](#), s. 183(1)(5)(e), [Sch. 14 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)

Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 4 para. 2 in force at 1.4.2007 by [S.I. 2007/709](#), [art. 3\(d\)](#) (with [arts. 6, 7](#))

- 3 In section 39A of that Act (codes of practice for chief officers), for paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (4) there is substituted—
- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities;
 (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers; and”.

Commencement Information

- I2** Sch. 4 para. 3 in force at 1.4.2007 by [S.I. 2007/709](#), [art. 3\(d\)](#) (with [arts. 6, 7](#))

- 4 In section 42A of that Act (procedure in relation to removal of senior officers), for paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) there is substituted—
- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities;
 (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers; and”.

Commencement Information

- I3** Sch. 4 para. 4 in force at 1.4.2007 by [S.I. 2007/709](#), [art. 3\(d\)](#) (with [arts. 6, 7](#))

- 5 In section 53 of that Act (regulations as to standard of equipment), for paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) there is substituted—
- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities;
 (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers; and”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2017.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police and Justice Act 2006, Cross Heading: Police Act 1996 (c. 16). (See end of Document for details)

Commencement Information

I4 Sch. 4 para. 5 in force at 1.4.2007 by S.I. 2007/709, art. 3(d) (with arts. 6, 7)

6 [F2(1) Section 53A of that Act (regulation of procedures and practices) is amended as follows.

(2) For paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (3) there is substituted—

- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities; and
- (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers.”

(3) For paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (5) there is substituted—

- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities; and
- (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers; and”.]

Textual Amendments

F2 Sch. 4 para. 6 omitted (31.1.2017 for specified purposes) by virtue of Policing and Crime Act 2017 (c. 3), s. 183(1)(5)(e), Sch. 14 para. 3(3)(b)

Commencement Information

I5 Sch. 4 para. 6 in force at 1.4.2007 by S.I. 2007/709, art. 3(d) (with arts. 6, 7)

7 In section 57 of that Act (common services), for paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (4) there is substituted—

- “(a) the Association of Police Authorities;
- (b) the Association of Chief Police Officers; and”.

Commencement Information

I6 Sch. 4 para. 7 in force at 1.4.2007 by S.I. 2007/709, art. 3(d) (with arts. 6, 7)

8 [F3In section 101 of that Act (interpretation), at the beginning of the list of definitions in subsection (1) there is inserted—

““the Association of Chief Police Officers” means the Association of Chief Police Officers of England, Wales and Northern Ireland;”.]

Textual Amendments

F3 Sch. 4 para. 8 omitted (31.1.2017 for specified purposes) by virtue of Policing and Crime Act 2017 (c. 3), s. 183(1)(5)(e), Sch. 14 para. 3(3)(c)

Commencement Information

I7 Sch. 4 para. 8 in force at 1.4.2007 by S.I. 2007/709, art. 3(d) (with arts. 6, 7)

Status:

Point in time view as at 31/01/2017.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police and Justice Act 2006, Cross Heading: Police Act 1996 (c. 16).